
v
aAcoxo PrLrHxAs

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LOCAL GOVERNANCE REGIONAL RESOURCE CENTER 1

Regional Office I
Aguila Rd., Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union

,.;i!1v i.)11i(,i11 ..itirj r.ir;r., i.rit

NOTICE OF AWARD

Itly 17,2024

MARIA CRISTINA YARANON-I.OMBOY
Proprietress
Denisia's Grill
Paringao, Bauang, La Union

Dear I\rIs. Iomboy:

We are pleased to inform you that your quotation amounting to Five HundredTenTtrousandThree
Hundred Ninety Pesos Only ( Php 510390.00 ) for the Procurement of Food and C,atering Services

for the conduct of CY 2024 DAGYAW: Regional Government Townhall Meeting to be held on

|uly 31, 2024 at the Ia Union C.onvention Center, Brgy. Sevilla, City of San Fernando, Ia Union has

been determined to be the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid (SCRB).

You are hereby required to formally enter into contract with us upon receipt of this Notice.

We appreciate your interest in this opportuniry and we look forward to your satisfactory
performance of your obligation.

V

LEUSEN,IR, CESO III
Regional DILG I and

Head of Procuring Entiry lr@

CONNRME:

Denisia's Grill
Paringao, Bauang, La Union

YARANON-IOMBOY

"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"
Tel. Nos. (072) 888 2108.888 2289.888 2294.888 3106

888 7695 . 607 1245. 607 1 531 . 607 4467 to 70

LGRRC I

i



v
BACONGilLIp/IIAS

Republic of the Phitippines
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LOCAL GOVERNANCE REGIONAL RESOURCE CENTER 1

RegionalOfrice I

Aguila Rd., Sevilla. San Fernando City, La Union
r!\l4r!. i€ili^c-ll,' d,lil j.iij.!,,i,1!

NOTICE TO PROCEED

luly 19,2024

II{ARI.A CRISTINA YARANON-I.OMBOY
Proprietress

Denisia's Grill
Paringao, Bauang, La Union

Dear Ms. Iomboy:

With the attached CONTRACT OF SERVICES having been approved, you are hereby notified to
provide Food and Catering Services for the conduct of CY 2024 DAGYAW: Regional C,ovemment
Toumhall Meetin,g on fuly 31,2024 at the Ia Union C,onvention Center, Brgy, Sevilla, City of San
Fernando, Ia Union.

Likewise, you are responsible for performing the required services under the terms and conditions
of the contract of Services, and your submitted quotarion/proposal.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Notice by signing both copies in the space
provided below. Keep one copy and renlm the other copy to the DILG Regional Office 1, c/o BAC
Secretariat, City of San Fernando, La Union.

very

JONATHAN LEUSEN,IR., CESO ItI
Regional Director, DILG 1 and
Head of Procuring Entityl

RECEIWDBY

YARANON-I.OMBOY

Denisia's Grill
Paringao, Bauang, La Union

'iMatino, Mahusay at Maaasahan,'
Tel. Nos. (072) 888 2108.888 2289.888 2294.888 3106

888 7695 .607 1245.607 1531 .602 4461 to70

LGRRC I



Ctrl. No.2024-07-021

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

iIIY OF SNX FERI{AIIBI, ) S.S

LA Utll0l{ I PHILIPPtNEg

CONTRACT OF SERVICES

KNOV/ ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This CONTRACT OF SERVICE is made and entered into this 18tI day of |uly, 2024in, the City of San

Fernando, La Union, Philippines, by and between.

The DEPARTMENT OF TIIE INTERIOR AND LOCAL CTOVERNMENT REGIOIIAI OFFICE r,
represented herein by |ONATIIAN PALJL M. LEUSEN, IR., CESO ltr, Regional Director, with office and

postal address at Aguila Road, Sevilla Norte, City of San Fernando, La Union 2500, herein referred to

as the First Party.
- and-

That DENISIA'S GRILL represented herein by MARIA CRISTINA YAXANON-LOMBOY with office

address at Paringao, Bauang, La Union, herein referred to as the Second Party.

WTTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, The FIRST PARTY will conduct a one (1) day activity entitled "C{ 2024 DAGYAW:

Regional Government Townhall Meeting" on fuly 31,2024 at the Ia Union Convention Center, Brgy.

Sevilla, City of San Fernando, Ia Union.

WIIEREAS, the SECOND PARTY has the capability of providing food and catering services for the

conduct of the above-mentioned activiry at reasonable cost;

NOS/, THEREFORE, for and inconsideration of the foregoing premises the parties hereto agree the
contents of this Contract to wit:

ftIAf, the SECOND PARTY agrees and binds itself to the EIRST PARTYto provide food and

catering services for the participants who will attend the "CY 2024 DAGYAW: Rqional
GonernmentToumhallMeeting" to be held on |uly31,2024atlaUnionConventionCenter,
Brgy. Sevilla, Gty of San Femando,Ia Union, with the contract package of FIVE HUNDRED

TH{ THOL}SA}.ID THREE HLJI{DRED NINETY PESOS ONLY (Php 510,390.fl)) as indicated in
the approved activity design subject to the qualification that only the actual cosvbilling of the
SECOND PARTY shall be paid by the FIRST PARTY appearing in the Statement of Account;

2. TIIAT this Contract of Services shall be guaranteed for a minimum of 75o/o of the total number
of participants. If attendance is above minimum, the SECOND PARTY shall provide food at the
same rate for the additional participants;

Page 1 of 3



Ctrl. No.2024-07-021

Proposed

Schedule

Activity No.

of
Day

No. of Participants Amount

]uly 31, 2024 CY 2024 DAGYAW:

Regional

Gorrernment

TovmhallMeeting

I Day 1- 642pax

(2 snacks & Lunch)

Inclusive of the folowing senrices:

- 3 viands (meat, fish, vegetables), rice,

dessert, water/soft drinks

- Audio-Visual System/ Facility

- Catering Services ( 65 8 seater tables

w/ cover,700 chairs wlcover,

Presidential table with chairs.

- Free flowing coffee, water station

- Stage Decorations/ Arrangements

with complete amenities

TOTAI

510,390.00

P 510,390.00

3. In case of the unforeseen incidental expenses incurred by the FffiST PARTY, the FIR^ST PARTY

shall pay the SECOND PARTY the amount corresponding to it.

4. THAT, if the total number of participants exceed the foregoing guaranteed minimum number

of participants, the FIRST PARTY shall pay the SECOND PARTY additional charges which
shall be based on the actual number of participants at the indicated rate per person as indicated

in Item #2 ofthis contract.

5. TIIAT the payment of the amount due and payable under this contract and the conduct of this

acrivity is based on the approved and signed program/activity design subject to the usual

government accounting and auditing rules and regulations;

6. TIIAT, the SECOND PARTY guarantees to provide safe and clean food for the said activity to
be conducted by the PIRST PARTY, and the latter reserves the right to question any action of,

or institute any appropriate action in a proper proceeding against the former for any injury the
FIRST PARTY may sustain resulting from any harmful or contaminated food served by the
SECOND PARTY;

7. TIIAT, in case the SECOND PARTY failed to effect deliveries of what is stipulated herein,
without any fault on the part of the FIRST PARTY, or was not due to fortuitous event, the
contract will be automatically rescinded without going to court and the FIRST PARTY shall be

freed from any liabiliry to the SECOND PARTY;

8. TIIAT, this contract shall be binding and may be cancelled/terminated at the option of either
party upon prior written notice at least five (5) days before the commencement of the activity.

9. THAT this Contract shall take effect upon signing of both parties concerned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parries herero and do

:lIY 0F 5R[ FERNI.XBU , Philippines this
i*A t!$0lrI PHILIPPINE9

lr..uby sign this document at

Page 2 of 3



For tle First

JONATHAN P IR., CESOtrI
Regional Director

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND

LOCAL GOVERNMENT- REGION I

Witness:

For the Party

Proprietress

DENISIA'S GRILL

Witness:

Do

Ctrl. No.2024-07-021

YARANON.LOMBOY

Lesfie
tl;

to'/

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

r-lIY sNN FERNTilN .s.

LA UI{ION, PHILIPPINES

BEI'ORE ME, a

CERTINED FT ]NDS AVAII,ABTE:

cHRrslfNE JOY F. CASUGA

Acct. III / Regional Accountant

ACIO{OIilTEDGEMENT

Notary Public for and in

TIIY OF 54il FERNIII''
LA UNIOI.I I PHILIPFT}IE'

tt ls

this

2SJIJL2024-, personally appeared

JONATITAN PAUL M. LEUSEN,IR, CESO m

MARIA CRISTINA YARANON-LOMBOY

TIN: 123-933-075-000

TIN:

known to me as the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and they further

acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the entities

they respectively represent herein.

This agreement consisting of three (3) pages including this page where this acknowledgement

is written, signed by said officials and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page thereof,

refers to as CONTRACT for the purpose herein set forth.

WTINESS MY OFTICIAL SEAL and SIGNATURE, on the date and place above- written.

Doc. No. Lla
Page N,

AIIY. TARY HAZEL 0, cPA, IIBA
Book No.

IIOTARY

Catbangen,

DEC.31 2025

Fernaado, La Unon

Roll I 73905; tBP Ofl | 426243;
Series of

v?

Pm I StC 2413949; tCLE Compliance |lo, Vll 004193

Page 3 of 3



IDILG

LGRRC IBACOXC P'L'P,I{AS

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTi'IENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
RegionalOffice I

Aguila Road, Sevilla, City of San Fernando, La Union
www reqionl . dilq.qov. oh

BIDS AND AWARDS CoMI4|TTEE (BAC)

Resolution No.2024.48

DECLARTNG THE STNGLE CALCUT-ATED AND RESPON$VE BrD (SGRB)AND RECOMMENDIT{G SAME TO THE HOPE TO AWARD
THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREIIIENT OF FOOD AT{D CATERING SERVICES FOR THE CONDUCT OF 2024 DAGYAW:

REGIONAL GOVERNMENTTOWNHALL UEETING ON JULY 31,2024

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the DILG Regional Office 1 adheres to the principles of transparency and competitiveness

as mandated under RA 9184 otherwise known as 'Govemment Procurement Reform Acf and its Revised lmplementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, the Procuring Entity intends to procure Food and Catering Services THE CONDUCT OF 2024 DAGYAW: REGIONAL

GOVERNMEI{T TOWNHALL MEETING ON JULY 31,2024 with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)of Five Hundred Thirben
Thousand, Six Hundred Pesos (Php 513,600.00);

WHEREAS, the BAC implemented the procedures prescribed for the Negotiated Procurement - Small Value Procurement for the aforesaid

activity under Sec'tion 53.9 of the Revised lmplementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Aci No. 9184;

WHEREAS, the BAC schedubd the opening of bids on July $,n24,02:01 PM, with three (3) prospectMe Service Providers, namely: '1) Denisia's

Grill, 2) Gladys Catering and, 3) Cheryl's Catering. Houever, only Denisia's Grill has submitted oomplete eligibility requirements with a total bid
proposal of Five Hundred Ten Thourend, Three Hundrcd l{inety Peror (PhP 510,390.00};

NOW THEREFORE, WE, the BAC Members, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

a) To dedare Denisia's Grill as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder (SCRB)with a bid amount of Five Hundred Ten Thousand,
Three Hundred Ninety Pesor (PhP 510,390.00);

b) To recommend to the HOPE the approval of this recommendation and to awerd the Contract for Food and Cataring Services to the
SCRB.

RESOLVED, further that the Local Govemment ltonitoing and Evalualion Divisiq as End-User, be fumished a mpy of this Resolution for
its reference and appropriate action.

ADOPTED: DILG RegionalOffice 1 July 16,2024, at the DILG R1 Training Hallvia Hybrid Conference.

Certified Congct by:
I

s!-Jo
SEW ZORAYDA S. PEREZ

BAC Secretariat

Atbsted by:

LIL

bl
nndoom c. soRtANo

./ : tBAc ttember

ffirro*,o ATry
BAElrIember

!

ONOFFICINTRAVEL

LESLIE CAROL L.ISIP
BAC Member

dldlcld,
JANETH JOY P. DE CASTRO

End-User

CHESTER

BARI{ACHEA

D. GOi{ZALES
Chairperson

JOI{ATHAI{ JR., CESO ilt
Regional HoPE

"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan',
Tel. Nos. (072) 888 2108.888 2289.888 2294.888 3106

888 7595 .60Z 1245.607 tS31 .607 44$t to70

Page I of I


